This Document Prepared Rv: 13965353 B: 11346 P: 1263 Total Pages: 7
KETVIYA GRANT 06/07/2022 08:20 AM By: salvarado Fees: $40.00

; . NI T Rashelle Hobbs, Recorder, Salt Lake County, Utah
?]‘AGS,M R BANK, “SB Return To: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
532 RIVERSIDE AVL. 3 FIRST AMERICAN WAYSANTA ANA, CA 927075913
JACKSONVILLE, F1, 32202

800-393-4887

When Recorded Mail To:

'IRST AMERICAN TITLEY CO.
FAMS - DTO RECORDING
IFIRSTAMERICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-9991

Tax/Parcel #: 22-16-130-002

e _|Space Abov: This Line fer Recording Dataj o
Original Principal Amount: $575,000.00 Fannie Mae Loan No.: 4011912803
Unpaid Principa! Amount: $533,887.02 Loan No: 0440365213

New Principal Amount: $583,135.67

New Money (Cap): $49,248.65

LOAN MOIJIFICATION AGREEMENT (DEED OF TRUST)

(Providing for Fixed Intzrest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 4TH day of MAY,
2022, between JASON K. CAYWOOD AND MELISSA D. CAYWOOD, JOIN'T
TENANTS (“Borrower”), whose address is 1526 EAST WINDWARD DRIVE, SALT
LAKE CITY, UTAH 84117 and MATRIX FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP, BY
FLAGSTAR BANK FSB, ATTORNEY IN FACT UNDER LIMITED POA “Lendec™,
wilese address is 532 RIVERSIDE AVE., JACKSONVILLUE, FI, 32202, amends and
suppiemenis (1) the Mortgage. Deed of Trust or Sccutiiy Decd (the * Secntity Instr ument ™
dated JUNE 25, 2016 and recorded on JUNE 3C, 2016 in INSTRUDMENT N, 12211358
BOOK 10447 PAGE 9330, of the OFFICIAL Records of SALY LAKE, COU TY,
UTAH. and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and sccured by, ihe Sccurity Ins trumet,
which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined
therein as the “Property”, located at,

1526 EAST WINDWARD DRIVE, SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84117

LOAN MODIFICATION AGRLEMENT - Flex Mod (3179} T A A 0440365213
04112022 §&-
lage |



(Preperty Address)

the real property described being sct forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the muival promises ard agrecments ¢+ changed, the partics hereto

agree as fo I- ws (notwithstanding anything to the cont-ary containe¢ in the Note or Sceurin
Ins'rmument):

D

2)

3)

4)

As of MAY 1, 2022. the amount payable uncer the Note and the Sccurity Instrur1ent (t'1e
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $583,135.67, consisting of the unpard amount(s)
ioancd to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid P-incipal Balance, plus micrest, to the order of
Lerder. Interest will be charged on the Unoa:d Prircipal Balance at the yeariy ratc of
3.1230% from MAY 1, 2022, Borrower promises to pay monthlv pavments of principel
and interest of U.S $2,129.76 beginning on the 18T day « FJUNE, 2022 md continusing
thereafier on the same day of each succeeding month until princrpal and intere e paic
m fail. Th: vearly rate of 3.1250% will remain in cffect until the principal ana mterest
are paid in fvll. If on MAY 1, 2062 (the "Maturity Datc™). Borrower stll owes imount:
under the Note and the Security Instrument. as ammended by this Agreement, Ber ower
will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

[Tall or any part of the Property or any interest in tae Property is solc or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borower 1s sold or

trar sferrzd) without Lender's prior written consent, Lende: may require imm sdiate
payment s tull of all sums sceured by the Security Instriment.

[l Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Botrower notice of acceleration. The
not:ce shall provide a period of not less than 30 davs fror the date the notice ¢ deliverad
or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums sccured by the Sceurity Instrument.
I Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiraticn of this period, 1 en-ler mav
mvoke any remedics permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand cn Borrower

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agrecinents, and require nents of the
Security Instrument. ircluding without linritatior, Borrower's covenants and grecments,
fo riake all payments of (axes, msurance premitms, assessmen!s. cscrow iters.,

impourds. and all other pavments that Borrower is obiigated to make under the Secutily

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mor (3179) TR I B s 40365213
04112022 &

Page 2

13965353 B: 11346 P: 1264 Page 2 of 7



Instrument; hewever. the following terms and provisions are forever canceied, n.ul and
void. as of the date specitied in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all Lzrms and provisicns of the Note and Sccurity Instrument 1 if any) nroviding
for, implementing. or relating to. any change or adrustment in the rate of interest
payable unaer the Note

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustabic rate ride., or o'her instrument or
document that 1s affixed to, wholly or part:ally ‘ncorporaie:d into, or s pait of. the
Note or Secunty (nsttument and that contains any such teinis and provisions es
those referred to m (a) above.

%) Borrowcer understands and agrees that:

{a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Sccurity
Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the medified ravments
liereunder

b) All covenants. agreements, stipulatio1s, and conditions 1 the Note and Scovr t -
Instrument shail be and remam in ful: force and efTect, except as here n modificd,
and none of the Boriower's obligations or liabilities under the Note ard Secur tv
Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor saall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish. or affect any of Lender's rights
under or semedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law Also, all rights of recourse to
which Lendet is presently entitled aganst any property or any other persons in
any way obligated for, or liable on. the Note and S >curity Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

() Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or constiued to be 1 s tisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Securiiy Instrument.

{(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lencer in connection with this Agrecment,
inchuding recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by
the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless st'pulated
otherwisc by lender.

fe) Borrower agiees to make and exccnte such othet documents or papess s may tc
nceessary o required te effectuate the terms and conditiens of this Ag-eemen
which, iff approved and weepted by Lender. shall bind « nid inure "o the hdics
executors, administrators and assigns of the Berrower

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) FEE T W 1403657 13
04112022 &
Page 3

13965353 B: 11346 P: 1265 Page 3 of 7



(N Borrower autkorizes Lender, and | ender’s successors and assigns. to share
Borrower mformation including, but not himited to (i) name address. and
telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v)
payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about
any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Partics that can assist
L ender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purpoescs of
this section. Third Partics include a counscling agency. state cr local Tousing
Finance Agency or similar entity. any insurcr, guarntot, or servicer that insurse,
guarantees, ¢ r services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan secumed by
the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any co npanies that periorm
support services to them in connection with Bortower's loan.

Borrower conscnts to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial pe-iod plan 1o
modify Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone
number, or cmail address Borrower has arovided to Lender o1 Third Parties.

By checking this box. Borrower also consents to being contacted by text
messaging [C.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) e AT ko 20365213
04112022 87
age 4

13965353 B: 11346 P: 1266 Page 4 of 7



In Witregss Wheregf, Lhave gxgecuted this Agreement.
> % . L 20(22_

af [ /T e o
1) FRIG

Borhwer: J.A50ON KAEAY\_’\_(}—I.)vi
(il _ Ny
Cate

Borrdwer MELISS A I'U':A\'WO()D

____|Space Below This Line for Acknow ledgmenis]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State o Ut

; §
Courty of _)Q,ﬁ __L_QL@
N\
On this _QD day r)f%, in the ycar 20&9, before me, \ _y_i\_,ﬂo\}uf‘

a notary public. personally appegred JASON K. CAYWOOD, MELISS A D.
CAYWOOD, proved on the badis of satisfaciory cvidence to be the person(s) whosce
name(s) (is/arc) subsctibad o this instrument. ard acknowledged (he shethev) exceurcd the
same.

Witness mr hand nd official sezl.

r MY OOMMISSION
T DECEMBER 14, 2026
-7 STATE OF UTAH

(scal)

[ OAN MODITICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 1 I S o o036 s 3
04112022_§7
Page 5

13965353 B: 11346 P: 1267 Page 5 of7



in Witness Whereof, the Lender 1as executed this Agrecirent.

MATRIX FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP, BY FI.LAGSTAR RAMK FSB. ATTORINTY

IN FACT UNDER LIMITED PCA Zacharioh Scales

Vice President 6 _,( "’7/2/

By ’ (print name) Date
(title)

__[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

" A notary puhl.c or other officer compluqu this certificate ver fies only tac identit of e
| indwvidaal who signed the document to which th s certificate 1s att «ehed. anc not thc
[ truthfulness, accuracy. or validity of that document. !

State o” CQ\L{TDV N \ o )
County of h_o )

On b_lb!@'zr before me B AmalFedoovsly — N\oppary
Public, personally appeared Zacharich Scales . v'ho proved to ma on

the bas:s o satisfactory evidence to be the perso(s) whose r.ume(s) issare subscribed te the
within nstrument and acknowledged to me that 1g/shz thev e ecuted 'ne same in

his her, therr atthorized capactiyties). and that by his/hertheir sigratare(s) 0a th imstrunent
the person(s . or the entity upon sehalf of whrch the person(s) acted ex~ovted th:
instrun-ent

[ certifv under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signawcte KA\, ~ | ) § (Scal)
Si: rnatunc of l\omy Public
o
LOAN MOBIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flea Mod (3179 ISR L0 60 0526321 3
04112022 §°
Page 6

13965353 B: 11346 P: 1268 Page 6 of 7



EXHIBIT A
BORROWIER(S): JASON K. CAYWOOD AND MELISSA D. CAYWOOD, JOINT
TENANTS
LLOAN NUMBER: 0440365213
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF SALT LAKE CI1%Y,
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE, STATE OF UTAH, and described as follows:

LOT 18, LAKEWOOD SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT
THERFOF. RECORDED IN THE OFF'CE OF THE COUNTY RECORDIIR OF
SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH.

ALSO KNGWN AS: 1526 LAST WINDWARD DRIVE, SALT LAKE CITY, UTAIL
84117

LOAN MODIFCATION AGREEMENT - Fiea Mod (1§79) TR L Ros 40265213
04112022 &
Page 7

13965353 B: 11346 P: 1269 Page7 of 7



